Warrant Appointing President of the Industrial Commission Under the Industrial Relations Act 1973

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

Pursuant to sections 17 and 18 of the Industrial Relations Act 1973, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby appoint

George Oliver Whatnall

of Auckland, Conciliation Commissioner, to be President of the Industrial Commission for a term of 5 years from the 4th day of March 1974.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 6th day of March 1974.

HUGH WATT, Minister of Labour.

Warrant Appointing Deputy President of the Industrial Commission Under the Industrial Relations Act 1973

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

Pursuant to sections 17 and 18 of the Industrial Relations Act 1973, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby appoint

Allan Joseph McDonald

of Paraparaumu Beach, retired secretary, to be Deputy President of the Industrial Commission for a term of 3 years from the 4th day of March 1974.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 6th day of March 1974.

HUGH WATT, Minister of Labour.

Warrant Appointing a Member of the Industrial Commission Under the Industrial Relations Act 1973

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 17 of the Industrial Relations Act 1973, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby appoint

Wilfred Claude McDonnell

of Wellington, member of the Court of Arbitration, to be a member of the Industrial Commission for a term of 3 years from the 4th day of March 1974.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 6th day of March 1974.

HUGH WATT, Minister of Labour.

Warrant Appointing a Member of the Industrial Commission Under the Industrial Relations Act 1973

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 17 of the Industrial Relations Act 1973, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby appoint

Russell Tollis Goddard

of Wellington, retired industrial superintendent, to be a member of the Industrial Commission for a term of 3 years from the 4th day of March 1974.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 6th day of March 1974.

HUGH WATT, Minister of Labour.

Warrant Appointing a Member of the Industrial Commission Under the Industrial Relations Act 1973

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 17 of the Industrial Relations Act 1973, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby appoint

William Noel Hewitt

of Auckland, member of the Court of Arbitration, to be a member of the Industrial Commission for a term of 3 years from the 4th day of March 1974.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 6th day of March 1974.

HUGH WATT, Minister of Labour.

Exempting Land in Wellington Land District from the Operation of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 171 of the Coal Mines Act 1925, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, do hereby exempt the land described in the Schedule hereto from the operation of Part III of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

SECTION 32, Town of Wanganui situated in Block IX, Westmere Survey District: area, 1014 square metres, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 331, folio 9 (A Plan 1980).

Reserving, nevertheless, unto the Crown firstly, in terms of section 168A of the Coal Mines Act 1925, all coal existing in its natural condition on or under the surface of the said land, and secondly, in terms of section 8 of the Mining Act 1971, every mineral existing in its natural condition on or under the surface of the said land.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 19th day of February 1974.

F. M. COLMAN, Minister of Mines.

(Mines 6/6/130)

Exempting Land in Southland Land District from the Operation of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 171 of the Coal Mines Act 1925, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, do hereby exempt the land described in the Schedule hereto from the operation of Part III of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

ALL Section 102, being part Section 9, Block XXVII, Wairaki Survey District, Wallace County, containing 22.9280 hectares, formerly part of Coal Mining Lease 7054, delineated in red on Ref. Plan S.O. 8273 held in Head Office, Mines Department, Wellington.

This notice revokes N.Z. Gazette, No. 121, page 2752, dated 19 December 1973.

Reserving, nevertheless, unto the Crown firstly, in terms of section 168A of the Coal Mines Act 1925, all coal existing in its natural condition on or under the surface of the said land, and secondly, in terms of section 8 of the Mining Act 1971, every mineral existing in its natural condition on or under the surface of the said land.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 19th day of February 1974.

F. M. COLMAN, Minister of Mines.

(Mines 11/45)

Appointment of Parliamentary Under-Secretary

PURSUANT to the Civil List Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Brian Peter MacDonell, Esquire, of Dunedin, a Member of the House of Representatives,

to be a Parliamentary Under-Secretary in relation to the Office of the Minister of Energy Resources.

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of March 1974.

NORMAN KIRK, Prime Minister.